SUPREME COURT OF NEW JERSEY DOCKET NO. 084167

STATE OF NEW JERSEY,	:	CRIMINAL ACTION
Plaintiff-Petitioner, v.	:	On Certification from a Judgment of the Superior Court of New Jersey, Appellate Division
EDWIN ANDUJAR,	:	Sat Below:
Defendant-Respondent.	: : :	Hon. Ellen L. Koblitz, P.J.A.D.; Hon. Mary G. Whipple, J.A.D.; Hon. Hany A. Mawla, J.A.D.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANT-RESPONDENT

JOSEPH E. KRAKORA Public Defender Office of the Public Defender Appellate Section 31 Clinton Street, 9th Floor Newark, NJ 07101 973-877-1200

JOSEPH J. RUSSO Attorney ID No. 032151987 Deputy Public Defender

ALISON PERRONE Attorney ID No. 005741997 First Assistant Deputy Public Defender

KEVIN S. FINCKENAUER Attorney ID. No. 301802020 Assistant Deputy Public Defender

Of Counsel and On the Brief

DEFENDANT IS CONFINED

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

## PAGE NOS.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1
PROCEDURAL HISTORY 4
STATEMENT OF FACTS 6
I. THE VOIR DIRE OF F.G
II. THE ARREST OF F.G 13
III. MR. ANDUJAR'S TRIAL AND CONVICTION 19
LEGAL ARGUMENT
POINT I
PROSECUTORS DO NOT, AND SHOULD NOT, HAVE THE AUTHORITY TO CONDUCT INDEPENDENT CRIMINAL BACKGROUND INVESTIGATIONS INTO PROSPECTIVE JURORS
2.1(a) Because Our Court Rules and Case Law Expressly Place that Responsibility on the Courts
B. Criminal Investigation and Prosecution of Prospective Jurors Will Discourage Jury Service and Damage Trust in the Judicial Process
C. Selective Criminal Investigation and Prosecution of Prospective Jurors Will Likely Disproportionately Impact Black Americans

### TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

#### PAGE NOS.

D. Should this Court Conclude that the State Lacks the Authority to Freely Conduct Criminal Background Checks on Prospective Jurors, Mr. Andujar's Convictions Must Be Reversed and Remanded Because his Right to a Fair Trial by an Impartial Jury Was Violated...... 31

### POINT II

THE STATE'S ACTIONS BELOW AMOUNTED TO A COLORABLE CLAIM OF DISCRIMINATION UNDER BATSON/GILMORE. IN THE FACE OF THAT POTENTIAL RACIAL DISCRIMINATION, AND IN THE ABSENCE OF MEANINGFUL, AVAILABLE ANY OTHER REMEDY, REVERSAL MR. ANDUJAR'S AND REMAND OF 

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (CONT'D)

## PAGE NOS.

## POINT III

IF THIS MATTER WERE TO BE REMANDED FOR A
BASTON/GILMORE HEARING, THE COURT SHOULD
MODIFY THE BATSON/GILMORE FRAMEWORK TO
INCORPORATE THE MORE EFFECTIVE "OBJECTIVE
OBSERVER" STANDARD FOUND IN <u>STATE V.</u>
<u>JEFFERSON</u> , 429 P.3D 467 (2018)
A. It is Well Settled that our
Constitution Provides Broader
Protections than the Federal
Constitution with Respect to the Right
to Fair Trial by an Impartial Jury and
Equal Protection Issues
B. The <u>Batson/Gilmore</u> Framework is
Inadequate in Dealing with Racial
Discrimination in Jury Selection
C. The Objective Observer Test More
Effectively Deals with Racial
Discrimination and Better Serves the
Aim of Diverse Juries
CONCLUSION

# INDEX TO APPENDIX

Order Granting Petition for Certification, Dated September 9, 2020Dsa 1
<u>State v. Amaker</u> , No. A-5068-17T1, 2020 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2387 (App. Div. Dec. 14, 2020)Dsa 2-8
<u>Tennyson v. State</u> , No. PD-0304-18, 2018 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 1206 (Crim. App. Dec. 5, 2018)Dsa 9-15
Letter by Acting Administrative Director Glenn A. Grant, J.A.D., Re: Proposed Supplemental Jury Charges on Implicit Bias and Impartiality - Request for Review, Dated November 30, 2020Dsa 16-17

## INDEX TO CONFIDENTIAL APPENDIX

Complaint Detail .....Dsca 1

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## PAGE NOS.

## Cases

In re State ex rel. Essex Cty. Prosecutor's Office, 427 N.J. Super. 1 (Law Div. 2012)
<u>Johnson v. California</u> , 545 U.S. 162 (2005)
Pellicer ex rel. Pellicer v. St. Barnabas Hosp.,           200 N.J. 22 (2009)         24
<u>People v. Bryant</u> , 253 Cal. Rptr. 3d 289 (Ct. App. 2019) 60
<u>State v. Amaker</u> , No. A-5068-17T1, 2020 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 2387 (App. Div. Dec. 14, 2020) 53
<u>State v. Andujar</u> , 462 N.J. Super. 537 (App. Div. 2020) passim
<u>State v. Bessenecker</u> , 404 N.W.2d 134 (Iowa 1987) 26
<u>State v. DiFrisco</u> , 137 N.J. 434 (1994)
<u>State v. Holmes</u> , 221 A.3d 407 (Conn. 2019)
<u>State v. Osorio</u> , 199 N.J. 486 (2009) 38, 39, 45, 46, 47
<u>State v. Porter</u> , 460 P.3d 1276 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2020) 60
<u>State v. Pruitt</u> , 430 N.J. Super. 261 (App. Div. 2013), <u>cert. denied</u> , 221 N.J. 287 (2015)
<u>State v. Simon</u> , 161 N.J. 416 (1999)
<u>State v. Thompson</u> , 224 N.J. 324, 335-37 (2016) 46, 47, 48
<u>State v. Tinnes</u> , 379 N.J. Super. 179 (App. Div. 2005) 24, 48
<u>State v. Veal</u> , 930 N.W.2d 319 (Iowa 2019)
<u>State v. Wagner</u> , 180 N.J. Super. 564 (App. Div. 1981)
<u>Tagala v. State</u> , 812 P.2d 604 (Alaska Ct. App. 1991) 26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

### PAGE NOS.

## Cases (Cont'd)

<u>Tennyson v. State</u> , No. PD-0304-18, 2018 Tex. Crim. App. LEXIS 1206 (Crim. App. Dec. 5, 2018)	61
Statutes	
N.J.A.C. 13:59-2.1(2)	22
N.J.S.A. 2B:20-1	33
N.J.S.A. 2B:20-1(e)	43
Rules	
<u>R.</u> 1:36-3 53,	61
<u>R.</u> 1:8-3(a)	24
<u>Wash. Gen. R.</u> 37 59, 60,	61
Constitutional Provisions	
<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. I, ¶ 1	32
<u>N.J. Const.</u> art. I, ¶ 10	32
U.S. Const. amend. V	32
U.S. Const. amend. VI	32
Other Authorities	
Ashish S. Joshi and Christina T. Kline, "Lack of Jury Diversity: A National Problem with Individual Consequences," <u>American Bar Association</u> (Sept. 1, 2015)	28
Colleen O'Dea, "NJ Supreme Court Dismisses Massive Backlog of Municipal Cases and Warrants," <u>NJ Spotlight News</u> (Jan. 22, 2019)	44
Equal Justice Initiative Illegal Desial Discrimination	

Equal Justice Initiative, <u>Illegal Racial Discrimination</u> <u>in Jury Selection: A Continuing Legacy</u> 6 (Aug. 2020) 49, 52, 53

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONT'D)

## PAGE NOS.

## Other Authorities (Cont'd)

Equal Justice Initiative, <u>Racial Discrimination</u> <u>Persists in California Jury Selection</u> (June 29, 2020) 41,	53
Gregory E. Mize et al., <u>The State of the States Survey</u> of Jury Improvement Efforts: <u>A Compendium Report</u> 24 (Apr. 2007) 28,	29
Joshi and Kline, American Bar Association 28, 31, 51,	56
<pre>Keith L. Alexander, "Questions arise over criminal background searches of jurors in D.C. Superior Court," <u>Wash. Post</u> (Dec. 8, 2013)</pre>	31
Lonnie T. Brown, Jr., 22 <u>Rev. Litig.</u> 209, 250-51 (2003)	52
Mark W. Bennett, <u>Unraveling the Gordian Knot of</u> <u>Implicit Bias in Jury Selection: The Problems of Judge</u> <u>Dominated Voir Dire, the Failed Promise of Batson,</u> <u>and Proposed Solutions</u> , 4 <u>Harv. L. &amp; Pol'y Rev.</u> 149 (2010)	61
New Jersey Supreme Court, <u>New Jersey Judiciary</u> <u>Commitment to Eliminating Barriers to Equal Justice:</u> <u>Immediate Action Items and Ongoing Efforts</u> (July 16, 2020)	63
Report of The Sentencing Project to the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Contemporary Forms of Racism, Racial Discrimination, Xenophobia, and Related Intolerance, The	
Sentencing Project (Mar. 2018)	30
Thomas Ward Frampton, <u>The Jim Crow Jury</u> , 71 <u>Vanderbilt Law</u> <u>Review</u> 1593 (2018)	54
